Minutes of the Work Session Meeting of the Board of Education of the Hilliard City School District at the Administration Building on September 23, 2024.

A recording of the meeting has been made that accurately records the proceedings of the meeting and is deemed a part of the minutes. The recording is maintained by the treasurer's office, and members of the public can contact the Treasurer's Office at 614-921-7029 to access the recording.

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 pm.

ROLL CALL: Kelley Arnold Yea

Kara Crowley Yea
Beth Murdoch Yea
Brian Perry Yea
Zach Vorst Yea

Superintendent recommended, Ms. Arnold moved, and Mrs. Crowley seconded that the Board of Education adopt the agenda.

ROLL CALL: Kelley Arnold Yea

Kara Crowley Yea X Passed
Beth Murdoch Yea
Brian Perry Yea Failed
Zach Vorst Yea

Mr. Perry motioned, and Mrs. Crowley seconded the motion to table item #6 on the agenda.

ROLL CALL: Kelley Arnold Yea

Kara Crowley Yea X Passed

Beth Murdoch Yea
Brian Perry Yea _____ Failed

Zach Vorst Yea

ADD 106-24 Mrs. Crowley moved and Mr. Vorst seconded that the Board of Education caucus to executive session:

- a. To consider the appointment, employment, dismissal, discipline, promotion, demotion or compensation of a public employee or official.
- b. Details relative to the security arrangements and emergency response protocols for a public body or a public office, if disclosure of the matters discussed could reasonably be expected to jeopardize the security of the public body or public office.

Time: 6:33 pm.

Let the record reflect that the Board returned from executive session at 7:04 pm.

Superintendent recommended, Mr. Perry moved and Mrs. Crowley seconded that the Board of Education approve the following resolution:

BOARD RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE SUPERINTENDENT AND TREASURER TO REDUCE THE DISTRICT OPERATING BUDGET IN THE EVENT THE NOVEMBER 5, 2024 LEVY AND BOND ISSUE FAILS

WHEREAS, at its May 13, 2024 meeting the Board of Education of the Hilliard City School District ("Board") passed a Resolution of Necessity declaring it necessary to issue bonds in the amount of \$142,000,000 for the purpose of constructing, furnishing, and equipping three new elementary school buildings with site improvements and appurtenances thereto; and improving, renovating, furnishing, and equipping existing facilities; and

WHEREAS, at its May 13, 2024 meeting the Board's Resolution of Necessity further declared it necessary to place on the ballot an Operating Levy to generate funds necessary for the day-to-day management of the School District, including staffing, utilities, and supplies, estimated by the County Auditor to generate \$31,608,000 during the first year of collection based upon the current taxable value of the School District; and

WHEREAS, without the passage of the November 5, 2024 Levy and Bond Issue the School District will not have the necessary operation funds to maintain a positive cash balance beginning in fiscal year 2028; and

WHEREAS, the School District is not legally permitted to operate with a negative cash balance.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Hilliard City School District that, should the November 5, 2024 Levy and Bond Issue fail, the Board directs the administration to reduce the School District's operating budget by not less than \$7 million dollars and up to \$10 million dollars in order to extend the District's positive cash balance; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, should the November 5, 2024 Levy and Bond Issue fail, and the administration is as a result required to reduce the School District's budget as directed in this Resolution, the Board directs its Superintendent and Treasurer to use the following guidelines in making the appropriate operations changes and/or expenditure cuts:

Minutes of the Work Session Meeting of the Board of Education of the Hilliard City School District at the Administration Building on September 23, 2024.

| Elementary | Secondary | District-Wide |
|---------------------------------------|---|---------------------------------|
| | | |
| Eliminate Noon Assistants | Increase Middle and High | Reduce additional Certified |
| | School Pay to Participate | (Teaching) Positions by 26 |
| | Fees to \$300 and \$600 | |
| Eliminate Innovation and | Reduce Innovation Campus | Reduce additional Classified |
| Discovery Assistants | Programming/Staff by 5 | (Non-Teaching) Positions by 13 |
| Reduce Innovation and Discovery | Reduce Educational | Reduce Administrative Positions |
| Specialists by 8 | Assistants (Hall Monitors) | by 4 |
| | by 6 | |
| Eliminate Arrow Program | Eliminate 1 College | Reduce Building, Department |
| | Counselor | and Professional Development |
| | | Budgets by \$1.5 million |
| Schedule class size to contractual | Reduce Music Staff by 3 | Reduce Counselors and/or Social |
| maximums | | Workers by 5 |
| | Schedule class size to contractual maximums | Eliminate Summer School |
| | | Increase Building Usage Fees |
| | | by 50% |
| | | Expand walking zones to reduce |
| | | bus routes/drivers by 5 |
| | | |
| Total Savings from Reductions: | \$10,096,000 | |

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board directs the Superintendent and Treasurer to achieve the aforementioned actions beginning for the 2025-2026 school year unless such reductions may be made sooner without displacing any staff member for the 2024-2025 school year.

WHEREAS, it is impossible to specifically identify each position that would be reduced or eliminated, the list presented is a general outline of what positions would most likely be considered first. When the final decisions are made, all staffing areas will need to be considered.

| RC | | Kara Crowley Beth Murdoch Brian Perry | Yea Yea Yea Yea ₋ Yea | X | Passed Failed | |
|----------------------|--|---|--|-------------|--|----|
| 108-24 Time: 7:08 | | rdoch moved and Ms. Crow | vley secor | nded tha | at the Board of Education meeting is hereby adjourne | d. |
| RC | | Kara Crowley Beth Murdoch Brian Perry | Yea Yea Yea Yea Yea | X | Passed Failed | |
| Attest: | | | | | | |
| Mr. Perry, President | | Mrs. Swe | aringen | , Treasurer | | |